BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Request of)

HONOLULU CELLULAR TELEPHONE)

COMPANY, aka HONOLULU CELLULAR)

To Voluntarily Surrender its)

Certificate of Public)

Convenience and Necessity.)

DOCKET NO. 5365

<u>ORDER NO. 19817</u>

Filed Nov. 26, 2002 At O'clock A. .M.

Chief Clerk of the Commission

DIV. OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY DEPT. OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS STATE OF HAWAII 2002 NOV 26 P 4: 0:

ATTEST: A True Copy CATHERINE SAKATO Clerk

Public Utilities Commission State of Hawaii

Charato

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Request of)

HONOLULU CELLULAR TELEPHONE)
COMPANY, aka HONOLULU CELLULAR)

To Voluntarily Surrender its Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity. Docket No. 5365

Order No. 19817

ORDER

I.

By letters dated October 24 and November 20, 2002, AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES OF HAWAII, INC., as successor-in-interest to HONOLULU CELLULAR TELEPHONE COMPANY, aka HONOLULU CELLULAR, seeks commission approval to voluntarily surrender Honolulu Cellular's certificate of public convenience and necessity (CPCN). In addition, AT&T Wireless Services of Hawaii, Inc. submitted the requisite public utility fees and annual financial reports. It represents that Honolulu Cellular ceased to exist, as of the year 2000.

¹See Decision and Order No. 8671, filed on March 14, 1986, in Docket No. 5365 (CPCN, Honolulu Cellular); Decision and Order No. 17090, filed on July 21, 1999, in Docket No. 99-0122 (transfer of Honolulu Cellular's partnership interests to AT&T Wireless of Hawaii, LLC and AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc.); and Decision and Order No. 17476, filed on January 14, 2000, in Docket No. 99-0363 (transfer of Honolulu Cellular's partnership interests to AT&T Wireless Services of Hawaii, Inc.). See also Hawaii Administrative Rules § 6-80-17(a) and (e).

In Docket No. 99-0363, these entities represented that, for the time being, "Honolulu Cellular" and "Honolulu Cellular Telephone Company" would continue as trade names.

Upon review, the commission will approve the voluntarily surrender of Honolulu Cellular's CPCN.

II.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS:

- 1. The voluntarily surrender of Honolulu Cellular's CPCN is approved, effective from the date of this order.
 - 2. This docket is closed.

DONE at Honolulu, Hawaii this 26th day of November, 2002.

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

By Wayne H Kimura Chairman

Olagno II. Rimara, Ghariman

Janet E. Kawelo, Commissioner

By (RECUSED)

Gregg J. Kinkley, Commissioner

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael Azama

Commission Counsel

5365os.sl

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this date served a copy of the foregoing Order No.19817 upon the following parties, by causing a copy hereof to be mailed, postage prepaid, and properly addressed to each such party.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND CONSUMER AFFAIRS DIVISION OF CONSUMER ADVOCACY
P. O. Box 541
Honolulu, HI 96809

ALAN M. OSHIMA, ESQ.
MICHAEL H. LAU, ESQ.
OSHIMA CHUN FONG & CHUNG
Davies Pacific Center
841 Bishop Street, Suite 400
Honolulu, HI 96813

BETH K. FUJIMOTO, ESQ.
REGULATORY COUNSEL
AT&T WIRELESS
P. O. Box 97061
Redmond, WA 98073-9761

Counsel for AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES OF HAWAII

Karen Higashi

DATED: November 26, 2002